

No. 17-4181

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

JASON SPRINGER,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CLEVELAND CLINIC EMPLOYEE HEALTH PLAN TOTAL CARE,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Ohio

BRIEF OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR, AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN
Solicitor of Labor

THOMAS TSO
Counsel for Appellate and
Special Litigation

G. WILLIAM SCOTT
Associate Solicitor for
Plan Benefits Security

MARCIA BOVE
Senior Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Room N-4611
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5589

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

QUESTION PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST AND AUTHORITY TO FILE 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 10

Plaintiff Has Article III Standing To Challenge The Adjudication Of His
Benefits Claim..... 10

 A. *Plaintiff's "Injury-in-Fact" Satisfies Constitutional
 Requirements.* 10

 B. *Affirmance Would Disrupt Established Billing Practices.*..... 19

 C. *The District Court's Opinion Misreads Precedent And Is
 Inconsistent With The Claims Regulation* 23

CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<u>Angel Jet Servs., LLC v. Cleveland Clinic Emp. Health Plan Total Care,</u> 34 F. Supp. 3d 780 (N.D. Ohio 2014)	6, 24
<u>Biomed Pharm., Inc. v. Oxford Health Plans (N.Y.), Inc.,</u> No. 10-CV-7427, 2011 WL 803097 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2011)	14 n.2
<u>Brown v. BlueCross BlueShield of Tenn., Inc.,</u> 827 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2016)	20 n.4
<u>Cagle v. Bruner,</u> 112 F.3d 1510 (11th Cir. 1997)	20
<u>CardioNet, Inc. v. Cigna Health Corp.,</u> 751 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2014)	13, 20, 22
<u>Carlsen v. GameStop, Inc.,</u> 833 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2016)	17
<u>Castro Convertible Corp. v. Castro,</u> 596 F.2d 123 (5th Cir. 1979)	17
<u>CIGNA v. Amara,</u> 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	18
<u>Cromwell v. Equicor–Equitable HCA Corp.,</u> 944 F.2d 1272 (6th Cir. 1991)	10
<u>Donovan v. Cunningham,</u> 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983)	1
<u>E.A. Renfroe & Co., Inc. v. Moran,</u> 249 F. App'x 88 (11th Cir. Aug. 24, 2007).....	16

Federal Cases-(continued):

HCA Health Servs. of Georgia, Inc. v. Emp'rs Health Ins. Co.,
240 F.3d 982 (11th Cir. 2001) overruled on other grounds by,
Doyle v. Liberty Life Ins. Co., 542 F.3d 982 (11th Cir. 2008) 9, 14, 15

Hermann Hosp. v. MEBA Med. & Benefits Plan,
845 F.2d 1286 (5th Cir. 1988) abrogated on other grounds by,
Access Mediquip, L.C.C. v. UnitedHealthcare Ins., Co.
698 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012) 21, 22

I.V. Servs. of Am., Inc. v. Trs. of Am. Consulting Eng'rs Council Ins. Tr. Fund,
136 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1998) 21 n.4

I.V. Servs. of Am., Inc. v. Inn Dev. & Mgmt.,
182 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 21 n.4

In re Thorpe Insulation Co.,
677 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2012)17

Johnson v. Allsteel, Inc.,
259 F.3d 885 (7th Cir. 2001)17

Katz v. Pershing, LLC,
672 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 16, 17

Kennedy v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.,
924 F.2d 698 (7th Cir. 1991) 20, 22 n.6

Krauss v. Oxford Health Plans, Inc.,
517 F.3d 614 (2d Cir. 2008) 22 n.6

Kuhns v. Scottrade, Inc.,
868 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2017)16

Federal Cases-(continued):

L-3 Commc'ns Corp. v. Serco, Inc.,
673 F.App'x 284 (4th Cir. 2016) (unpublished)17

Linton by Arnold v. Comm'r of Health and Env't, State of Tenn.,
973 F.2d 1311 (6th Cir. 1992)16

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....17

Lutheran Med. Ctr. of Omaha, Neb. v. Contractors, Laborers, Teamsters
and Eng'rs Health and Welfare Plan,
25 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 1994) abrogated on the grounds by,
Martin v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield,
299 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 2002) 21 n.4

Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell,
473 U.S. 134 (1985).....17

M & G Polymers USA, LLC v. Tackett,
135 S. Ct. 926 (2015).....17

Misic v. Bldg. Serv. Emps. Health and Welfare Tr.,
789 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1986)20

Montefiore Med. Ctr. v. Teamsters Local 272,
642 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2011)19

North Cypress Med. Ctr. Operating Co. v. CIGNA Healthcare,
781 F.3d 182 (5th Cir. 2015) passim

North Jersey Brain and Spine Ctr. v. Aetna, Inc.,
801 F.3d 369 (3d Cir. 2015) 21 n.4, 23

Federal Cases-(continued):

<u>Peterson v. Am. Life & Health Ins. Co.</u> , 48 F.3d 404 (9th Cir. 2013)	2
<u>Riverview Health Inst. LLC v. Med. Mut. of Ohio</u> , 601 F.3d 505 (6th Cir. 2010)	22 n.5
<u>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</u> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	10
<u>Smith v. SEC</u> , 129 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 1997) (en banc)	3
<u>Soehrlen v. Fleet Owners Ins. Fund</u> , 844 F.3d 576 (6th Cir. 2016)	23, 24
<u>Spinedex Physical Therapy USA, Inc. v. UnitedHealthcare of Ariz., Inc.</u> , 770 F.3d 1282 (9th Cir. 2014)	9, 13, 14, 15 n.3
<u>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</u> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) (Thomas, J., concurring)	10, 11, 15, 17
<u>Springer v. Cleveland Clinic Emp. Health Plan Total Care</u> , No. 1:15-CV-00020, 2017 WL 4837478 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 26, 2017)	passim
<u>Sprint Commc'ns Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</u> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	13
<u>Tenn. Elec. Power Co. v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</u> , 306 U.S. 118 (1939).....	16
<u>Turner v. Fallon Cmty. Health Plan, Inc.</u> , 127 F.3d 196 (1st Cir. 1997).....	18

Federal Cases-(continued):

U.S. Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen,

569 U.S. 88 (2013).....2, 17

United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Mfg, Energy, Allied Ind. & Serv. Workers
Int'l Union, AFL–CIO/CLC v. Cookson Am., Inc.,

710 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2013) 15, 16

Warth v. Seldin,

422 U.S. 490 (1975).....3

Federal Statutes:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, (Title I)

29 U.S.C. § 1001 et seq.:

Section 2, 29 U.S.C. § 1001.....1

Section 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)2

Section 502, 29 U.S.C. § 1132.....1

Section 502(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)..... 20 n.4

Section 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)..... passim

Section 503, 29 U.S.C. § 1133..... 22 n.6, 24

Section 505, 29 U.S.C. § 1135.....1

Federal Regulations:

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(g)(1)(iii) 22 n.6

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(m)(4)(1).....24

Miscellaneous:

Fed.R.App.P. 29(a)3
 12(b)(6)16
6A C.J.S. Assignments § 110 (2017).....13
